

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/1/2020 2:04 PM**

No. 54498-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORT OF TACOMA,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL SACKS, Director of the Department of Labor & Industries,
State of Washington,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners

Warren Martin, WSBA No. 17235
Steven Fawcett, WSBA No. 52623
1201 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 2100,
Tacoma, Washington 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	9
A.	Standard of Review.....	9
B.	WAC 296-126-002(8) and Applicable Washington Case Law Interpreting the Regulation Provide the Applicable Standard – The Department’s Interpretation of “Hours Worked” is Entitled to No Deference.....	10
C.	The Wage Claimants’ Out-of-Town Overnight Travel Time Does Not Constitute “Hours Worked” because They Were Not Under the Control of the Port and, Therefore, Were Not “On Duty.”	13
1.	Cases involving travel from jobsite-to-jobsite throughout the workday are not relevant to the analysis of whether out-of-town overnight travel constitutes “on duty” time.....	21
2.	The alternate methods proposed by the Department for determining whether an employee is “on duty” are contrary to established Washington law.....	24
D.	The Wage Claimants’ Out-of-Town Overnight Travel Does Not Constitute “Hours Worked” Because Taxis, Personal Vehicles, Delta Airlines, and the SeaTac and Shanghai Airports Are Not “Prescribed Work Places.”	30
E.	Washington’s Policy to Protect Employees Does Not Allow the Department and its Director to Ignore Precedential Washington Case Law.	33
F.	The Factual Dispute Regarding the Department’s Wage Calculations Has Been Preserved Pending	

	Final Determination of the Compensability of the Wage Claimants' Travel Time.....	35
G.	The Department's Claims Regarding Alleged Uncompensated Work in China Are Not Properly Before This Court and Are Not Supported by Evidence – They Should Be Disregarded.	38
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 452 (2003).....	passim
<i>B & R Sales, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 367, 344 P.3d 741 (2015).....	37, 39
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	10
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018).....	passim
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	9
<i>Conway v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	13
<i>Crosswhite v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992).....	8
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	9
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S. Ct. 514, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005).....	22
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161, 65 S.Ct. 1063, 89 L.Ed. 1534 (1945).....	27

<i>Kerr v. Sturtz Finishes, Inc.</i> , No. C09-1135RAJ, 2010 WL 3211946 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 12, 2010)	22, 31
<i>Ketchum v. City of Vallejo</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (E. Cal. 2007)	22
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. Kittitas Cty. Conservation</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013)	9
<i>Lemire v. State, Dep't of Ecology, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 227, 309 P.3d 395 (2013).....	10
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 266 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Levias v. Pac. Mar. Ass'n</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	15
<i>Lindell v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 386, 267 P.2d 709 (1954)	19, 20
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 192 Wn. App. 931, 369 P.3d 511 (2016).....	26
<i>Sampson v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 878, 448 P.3d 9 (2019).....	24
<i>State, Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	passim
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590, 64 S.Ct. 698, 88 L.Ed. 949 (1944)	27
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Washington Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	10
<i>Weeks v. Chief of Washington State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 639 P.2d 732 (1982)	19

Statutes

RCW 34.05.55435
RCW 34.05.554(1) 35, 39
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) 9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i) 9
RCW 49.46.020(1)-(3).....22

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 785.37 11, 22, 26
29 C.F.R. § 785.38 23, 24
29 C.F.R. § 785.394, 11, 24
WAC 296-126-002(8) passim
WAC 296-126-021.....24

Other Authorities

DLI ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY ES.C.2 passim
